Approximately

HK$71.63 million

To finance the potential

acquisition of oil and gas

project in Tunisia, North

Africa

Used as intended

Placing of 77,000,000

unlisted warrants

Approximately

HK$0.75 million upon

issue of the warrants

As general working capital of

the Group

Used as intended

Approximately

HK$675,000 upon the

exercise of the warrants

As at the date of this

announcement, there were

75,500,000 warrants remain

unexercised

30 December 2009 Placing of 220,000,000 Approximately

HK$109.2 million

as general working capital of

the Group and as funds for

future development should

suitable opportunities arise

Used as intended

8

Changes in shareholding structure of the Company

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company, the changes of

the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii)

immediately after the completion of the Placing are as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

completion and the allotment and

issue of the Placing Shares

No. of Shares Approximate

Percentage

No. of Shares Approximate

percentage

Mr. Poon Sum (Note 1) 122,770,453 3.78% 122,770,453 3.54%

Mr. Poon Sau Tin (Note 2) 46,224,453 1.42% 46,224,453 1.33%

Ever Source (Note 3) 377,794,558 11.63% 377,794,558 10.90%

Mr. Poon Wai Kong (Note 4) 2,300,000 0.07% 2,300,000 0.07%

Mr. Wong Kwok Leung (Note 5) 16,285 –% 16,285 –%

Mr. Chan Shu Kin 1,061,500 0.03% 1,061,500 0.03%

Mr. Cheung Kwan Hung (Note 6) 2,254,000 0.07% 2,254,000 0.07%

Mr. Chan Kam Ching, Paul (Note 7) 4,000 –% 4,000 –%

Public Shareholders

Placees – –% 220,000,000 6.34%

Other public Shareholders 2,695,002,038 83.00% 2,695,002,038 77.72%

Total 3,247,427,287 100.00% 3,467,427,287 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Poon Sum is the chairman of the Company and is the brother of Mr. Poon Sau Tin. As at the date of

the announcement, Mr. Poon Sum is also interested in 110,000,000 share options of the Company and

warrants of the Company which conferred rights to subscribe for 9,629,537 Shares.

2. Mr. Poon Sau Tin is the elder brother of Mr. Poon Sum.

9

3. Ever Source Enterprises Limited is also interested in warrants of the Company which conferred rights

to subscribe for 31,482,879 Shares. The issued share capital of Ever Source Enterprises Limited is

beneficially owned as to 50% by Time Concord Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin